NOILVYHDIN TVNOILYNYILNI 40 SIONINOISNOD ANV SIASNVI

VHL1S3dHS INTIHOS

TT0C

CAUSES AND CONSEQUENCES OF INTERNATIONAL
MIGRATION

(A Case Study of Safe/Unsafe Migration in Hatiya, VDC, Makawanpur)

A THESIS
SUBMITTED TO
THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS),
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES,
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU)
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY
SCHEME SHRESTHA

Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University (TU)
Kathmandu

JUNE 2011



DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in the thesis

represents my own original research.

Scheme Shrestha
June 2011



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by
Scheme Shrestha

Entitled

Causes and Consequences of International Migration (A Case
Study of Safe/Unsafe Migration in Hatiya VDC, M akawanpur)

is Recommended for External Examination.

Associate Professor

Dr. Narayan Hari Ghimire

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: June 2011



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva- voce examination of the thesis
Submitted by
Scheme Shrestha
Entitled

Causes and Consequences of International Migration

(A Case Study of Safe/lUnsafe Migration in Hatiya VDC, Makawanpur)

and find that thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the
prescribed format. We accept this thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for
Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:

Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht
Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Associate Prof. Dr. Naranya Hari Ghimire

Thesis Supervisor

Chhabilal Acharya

External Examiner

June 06, 2011.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| received help and cooperation, scholarly as well as emotive, from many people while
completing this research. It would be impossible to list the names of al those people.
Nevertheless, it would be unfair if 1 do not acknowledge following person for their support,

while completing this research.

First of al, | would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my respected supervisor Dr.
Narayan Hari Ghimire, Associate professor at Central Department of Population Studies
(CDPS), Tribhuvan University (TU), for his encouragement, suggestions, and every kind of

support.

| am highly indebted to prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht, Professor and Head at CDPS and
Chairman of the thesis committee for his valuable suggestions, encouragement, support and

permission to carry out this research.

Associate Professor Mr. Biddhan Acharya (CDPS) aso deserves my sincere thanks for
introducing me with SPSS software, and | would aso like to express my gratefulnessto all of

my friends and well-wishers.

| am always thankful to my father Mr.Bishnu Man Shrestha for his al kind of assistance. The
contribution of my respected and loving mother Ms. Uma Shrestha is surprisingly

unforgettable for her valuable cooperation during field survey.

Similarly | am thankful to my brother Mr. Smart Shrestha for his continual inquiry about the
progress of my thesis, which encouraged me to compl ete this thesis within this time frame.

Last but not the list, | would like to thank Mr. Sanam Rana (Dearest brother of mine) for his
regular inquiry about this thesis.

Scheme Shrestha
Tribhuvan University

Kathmandu, Nepal.

Vi



ABSTRACT

This study is based on primary data from the field survey, 165 return migrants (A migrants’
who cross national boundaries for at least six months) were successfully interviewed by
applying systematic random sampling method in Hatiya VDC of makawanpur District. The
return migrants from both sexes were interviewed to examine the cause and consequences of
international migration and it also examine the international migration of Hatiya VDC

through safe and unsafe perspectives.

This study attempts to analyze the causes and consequences of international migration on
safe/ unsafe perspectives. This study consider migration as an outcomes of a set of several
variables like as socio-economic, psychological, cultural, politica and demographic
variables. In the context of study area, economy is the main cause of international migration
and it is followed by psychologica variables, instable government as well as internal conflict
(maoist insurgency). Similarly the study found that the change in socio-economic status of
the respondents after foreign employment, which are taken as positive consequences of

international migration.

Vil



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
RECOMMENDATION
VIVA-VOCE SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF THE FIGURES

ABBREVIATIONSAND ACRONYMS

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Significance of the study
1.5 Limitation of the study
1.6 Organization of the study

1.7 Chapter Summary
CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Theoretical Literature
2.1.1 Revenstein Theory of Migration
2.1.2 Lee Theory of Migration

2.1.3 Spatial and Human Interaction Model

viii

Page No.

Vi
Vil
Xil

Xiv

XV

1-4



2.1.3.1 Zift Model

2.1.3.2 Stouffer Model

2.1.3.3 Todaro Model

2.1.4 Migration as a Demographic process
2.1.5 Migration as a Socia Process

2.1.6 General System Theory of Migration
2.1.7 Migration Differential

2.2 Empirical Literature

2.3 Conceptual Frame-work

2.4 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE

METHODOLOGY

3.1 General methodology

3.2 Introduction of the study area
3.3 Selection of the sample

3.4 Nature & Sources of data

3.6 Questionnaire design

3.7 Collection of Information

3.8 Identification and Definition of variables

3.8.1 Dependent Variables
3.8.2 Independent Variables
3.9 Data processing & Analysis

3.10 Chapter Summary

10

10

13

14

15-18

15

15

15

15

16

16

16

16

16

17

17



CHAPTER FOUR
HOUSEHOLDS POPULATION AND

HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS 19-31
4.1 Household populations by Age and Sex 19
4.2 Dependency Ratio 20
4.3 Household Headship 21
4.4 Religion Composition 22
4.5 Language Composition 22
4.6 Caste/Ethnicity 22
4.7 Literacy Status and Level of Education 23
4.8 Marital Status 25
4.9 Occupation status 25
4.10 Socio-Economic Status of the Household 27
4.10.1 Land Ownership 27
4.10.2 House Ownership 27
4.10.3 Types of House 28
4.10.4 Toilet facility 28
4.10.5 Household facilities 28
4.10.6 Source of Drinking Water 30
4.10.7 Place of Water source located 30

4.11 Chapter Summary 30



CHAPTER FIVE

CAUSES AND CONSEQUENCES OF EMIGRATION

AND CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS 32-49
5.1 Current Age 32
5.2 Marital Status 32
5.3 Literacy Status and Level of Education 33
5.4 Accessto Mass Media by level of Education 34
5.5 Causes of International Migration by level of Education 35
5.6 Safe/ unsafe emigration 36
5.7 Safe/ unsafe emigration by age at the time of First Emigration 37
5.8 Decision Maker for Emigration 38
5.9 Place of destination 38
5.10 Duration of Emigration 40
5.11 Job at the Place of Destination 41
5.12 Salary at the Place of Destination 42
5.13 Insurance at the Place of Destination 42
5.14 Accident at the Place of Destination 43
5.15 Consequences of International Migration 43
5.15.1 Experiences of Foreign Employment 44
5.15.2 Change in Economic Status 44
5.15.3 Change in Food habit 44
5.15.4 Quality Education for Children 45
5.15.5 Change in Housing Structure 45
5.15.6 Feeling Weakness 45
5.16 Willingness 46

5.17 Present Occupation 46

Xi



5.18 Suggestion 47

5.19 Chapter Summary 49

CHAPTER SIX

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 50-54

6.1 Summary of findings 51
6.1.1 Household characteristics 51
6.1.2 Respondents’ Characteristics 52
6.2 Conclusions 54
6.3 Recommendations 55
REFERENCES 55-56

APPENDIX |

Xii



Table4.1:
Table4.2:
Table4.3:
Table 4.4:
Table4.5:
Table 4.6:
Table4.7:

Table4.8:

Table 4.9:
Table4.10:
Table4.11:

Table4.12:
Table4.13:
Table 4.14:
Table 4.15:
Table 4.16:
Table4.17:
Table4.18:
Table5.1:
Table5.2:
Table5.3:
Table5.4:
Table5.5:

Table5.6:
Table5.7:

Table5.8:

LIST OF TABLE

Distribution of Sample Population by Age and Sex

Distribution of Economically Active Sample Population by Sex
Distribution of Household Headship of Sample Populations by Sex
Distribution of Sample Population by Religion

Distribution of Sample Population by Language

Distribution of Sample Population by Caste/Ethnicity by Sex
Distribution of Informal Education Attended by the Sample Population
by Sex

Distribution of Formal Education Attended by the Sample
Population by Sex

Distribution of Marital Status of Sample Population by Sex
Distribution of Occupation Status of Sample Population by Sex
Distribution of Occupation Status of Sample Population by

Caste/ Ethnic Group

Distribution of Land Occupied by the Sample Households
Distribution of Household Ownership of the Sample Households
Distribution of Sample Households by Types of House

Distribution of Sample Households by Toilet Facility

Distribution of Household Facilities possessed by Sample Households
Distribution of Main Source of Drinking Water of Sample Population
Distribution of Place of Water Source Located of Sample Population
Distribution of the Current Age of the Respondents

Distribution of Marital Status of Respondents

Distribution of the Literacy Status of Respondents

Distribution of Education Status of Respondents

Distribution of Respondents’ Access to Mass Media by Level of
Education

Reason for Emigration of Respondents

Distribution of Respondents’ Safe/ Unsafe Emigration by Level of
Education

Distribution of Age of the Respondents at the Time of First Emigration

Xiii

Page No.

20
21
21
22
22
23

24

24
25
26

26
27
27
28
28
29
30
30
32
33
33
34

35
36

37
38



Table5.9:

Table5.10:
Table5.11:
Table5.12;

Table5.13:

Table 5.14:

Table5.15:

Table5.16:

Table5.17:

Table 5.18:

Table5.19:

Table 5.20:

Table5.21:
Table5.22:

Table5.23:
Table5.24:

Table 5.25:

Table5.26:

Table5.27:

Table5.28:
Table5.29:

Responsible for Emigration of Respondents

Distribution of Respondents’ First Place of Destination

Distribution of Respondents’ Last Place of Destination

Distribution of Duration of First International Migration

of Respondents

Distribution of Duration of Last International Migration

of Respondents

Distribution of Job of Respondents at the Place of Destination

Distribution of Place of Work of Respondents at the place of destination

Distribution of Salary of Respondents at the Place of Destination

Distribution of Salary of Respondents at the Place of Destination

Distribution of Insurance of Respondent at the Place of Destination

Distribution of Accident faced by Respondents in the Place of

Destination

Distribution of Types of Accident in the Place of Destination faced by

Respondents

Distribution of Respondents’ Experiences after Foreign Employment

Distribution of Change in Economic Status of Respondents after

Returning

Distribution of Change in Food Habit of Respondents after Returning

Distribution of Children of Respondents’ going to Boarding/ Private

School after Returning

Distribution of Improved/ Built House by Respondents after

Returning

Distribution of Feeling of Weakness/IlIness of Respondents after

Returning

Distribution of Respondents’ Willingness towards International

Migration after Returning

Distribution of Present Occupation of the Respondents

Distribution of the Suggestions from the Respondents by Level of
Education

Xiv

38

39

40

40

41

41

41

42

42

42

43

43

45

45

45

46

46
47

48



LIST OF THE FIGURE
Page No.

Fig 2.1: Lee’s theory of migration (1966) 7

XV



CDPS:

CEDA:

DHS:

Etc:

IDPs:

MoHP:

SLC:

SPSS:

TU:

UN:

VDC:

ABBREVIATIONSAND ACRONYMS

Central Department of population Studies.
Centre for Economic Development and Administration.
Demographic Health Survey.

et cetra

Internally Diplaced Persons.

that isto say.

Ministry of Health and Population.

School Leaving Certificate.

Statistical Package for Social Sciences.
Tribhuvan University.

United Nations.

Village Development Committee.

XVi



