CAUSES AND CONSEQUENCES OF INTERNATIONAL MIGRATION

(A Case Study of Safe/Unsafe Migration in Hatiya, VDC, Makawanpur)

A THESIS

SUBMITTED TO

THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS),
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES,
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU)

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

BY

SCHEME SHRESTHA

Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences

Tribhuvan University (TU)

Kathmandu

JUNE 2011

DECLARATION

Except	where	otherwise	acknowledged	in	the	text,	the	analysis	in	the	thesis
represe	nts my	own origin	al research.								
							•••	•••••	• • • •	• • • • •	•••
							,	Scheme S	Shr	esth	ıa
								June	201	11	

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by

Scheme Shrestha

Entitled

Causes and Consequences of International Migration (A Case Study of Safe/Unsafe Migration in Hatiya VDC, Makawanpur)

is Recommended for External Examination.

Associate Professor			
Dr. Narayan Hari Ghimire			
(Thesis Supervisor)			
Date: June 2011			

VIVA- VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva- voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by

Scheme Shrestha

Entitled

Causes and Consequences of International Migration

(A Case Study of Safe/Unsafe Migration in Hatiya VDC, Makawanpur)

and find that thesis to be an independent work of the student written according to the prescribed format. We accept this thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Arts in Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:	
Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht	
Head, Central Department of Population Studies	
Associate Prof. Dr. Naranya Hari Ghimire	
Thesis Supervisor	
Chhabilal Acharya	
External Examiner	
June 06, 2011.	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I received help and cooperation, scholarly as well as emotive, from many people while

completing this research. It would be impossible to list the names of all those people.

Nevertheless, it would be unfair if I do not acknowledge following person for their support,

while completing this research.

First of all, I would like to express my heartfelt gratitude to my respected supervisor Dr.

Narayan Hari Ghimire, Associate professor at Central Department of Population Studies

(CDPS), Tribhuvan University (TU), for his encouragement, suggestions, and every kind of

support.

I am highly indebted to prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht, Professor and Head at CDPS and

Chairman of the thesis committee for his valuable suggestions, encouragement, support and

permission to carry out this research.

Associate Professor Mr. Biddhan Acharya (CDPS) also deserves my sincere thanks for

introducing me with SPSS software, and I would also like to express my gratefulness to all of

my friends and well-wishers.

I am always thankful to my father Mr.Bishnu Man Shrestha for his all kind of assistance. The

contribution of my respected and loving mother Ms. Uma Shrestha is surprisingly

unforgettable for her valuable cooperation during field survey.

Similarly I am thankful to my brother Mr. Smart Shrestha for his continual inquiry about the

progress of my thesis, which encouraged me to complete this thesis within this time frame.

Last but not the list, I would like to thank Mr. Sanam Rana (Dearest brother of mine) for his

regular inquiry about this thesis.

Scheme Shrestha

Tribhuvan University

Kathmandu, Nepal.

vi

ABSTRACT

This study is based on primary data from the field survey, 165 return migrants (A migrants' who cross national boundaries for at least six months) were successfully interviewed by applying systematic random sampling method in Hatiya VDC of makawanpur District. The return migrants from both sexes were interviewed to examine the cause and consequences of international migration and it also examine the international migration of Hatiya VDC through safe and unsafe perspectives.

This study attempts to analyze the causes and consequences of international migration on safe/ unsafe perspectives. This study consider migration as an outcomes of a set of several variables like as socio-economic, psychological, cultural, political and demographic variables. In the context of study area, economy is the main cause of international migration and it is followed by psychological variables, instable government as well as internal conflict (maoist insurgency). Similarly the study found that the change in socio-economic status of the respondents after foreign employment, which are taken as positive consequences of international migration.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
DECLARATION	ii
RECOMMENDATION	iii
VIVA-VOCE SHEET	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF THE FIGURES	xiv
ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	XV
CHAPTER ONE	
INTRODUCTION	1-4
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	2
1.3 Objectives of the Study	2
1.4 Significance of the study	3
1.5 Limitation of the study	3
1.6 Organization of the study	3
1.7 Chapter Summary	4
CHAPTER TWO	
LITERATURE REVIEW	5-14
2.1 Theoretical Literature	5
2.1.1 Revenstein Theory of Migration	5
2.1.2 Lee Theory of Migration	6
2.1.3 Spatial and Human Interaction Model	7

2.1.3.1 Zift Model	7
2.1.3.2 Stouffer Model	7
2.1.3.3 Todaro Model	8
2.1.4 Migration as a Demographic process	9
2.1.5 Migration as a Social Process	9
2.1.6 General System Theory of Migration	9
2.1.7 Migration Differential	10
2.2 Empirical Literature	10
2.3 Conceptual Frame-work	13
2.4 Chapter Summary	14
CHAPTER THREE	
METHODOLOGY	15-18
3.1 General methodology	15
3.2 Introduction of the study area	15
3.3 Selection of the sample	15
3.4 Nature & Sources of data	15
3.6 Questionnaire design	16
3.7 Collection of Information	16
3.8 Identification and Definition of variables	16
3.8.1 Dependent Variables	16
3.8.2 Independent Variables	16
3.9 Data processing & Analysis	17
3.10 Chapter Summary	17

CHAPTER FOUR

HOUSEHOLDS POPULATION AND

HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS	19-31
4.1 Household populations by Age and Sex	19
4.2 Dependency Ratio	20
4.3 Household Headship	21
4.4 Religion Composition	22
4.5 Language Composition	22
4.6 Caste/Ethnicity	22
4.7 Literacy Status and Level of Education	23
4.8 Marital Status	25
4.9 Occupation status	25
4.10 Socio-Economic Status of the Household	27
4.10.1 Land Ownership	27
4.10.2 House Ownership	27
4.10.3 Types of House	28
4.10.4 Toilet facility	28
4.10.5 Household facilities	28
4.10.6 Source of Drinking Water	30
4.10.7 Place of Water source located	30
4.11 Chapter Summary	30

CHAPTER FIVE

CAUSES AND CONSEQUENCES OF EMIGRATION

AND CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS	32-49
5.1 Current Age	32
5.2 Marital Status	32
5.3 Literacy Status and Level of Education	33
5.4 Access to Mass Media by level of Education	34
5.5 Causes of International Migration by level of Education	35
5.6 Safe/ unsafe emigration	36
5.7 Safe/ unsafe emigration by age at the time of First Emigration	37
5.8 Decision Maker for Emigration	38
5.9 Place of destination	38
5.10 Duration of Emigration	40
5.11 Job at the Place of Destination	41
5.12 Salary at the Place of Destination	42
5.13 Insurance at the Place of Destination	42
5.14 Accident at the Place of Destination	43
5.15 Consequences of International Migration	43
5.15.1 Experiences of Foreign Employment	44
5.15.2 Change in Economic Status	44
5.15.3 Change in Food habit	44
5.15.4 Quality Education for Children	45
5.15.5 Change in Housing Structure	45
5.15.6 Feeling Weakness	45
5.16 Willingness	46
5.17 Present Occupation	46

5.18 Suggestion	47
5.19 Chapter Summary	49
CHAPTER SIX	
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	50-54
6.1 Summary of findings	51
6.1.1 Household characteristics	51
6.1.2 Respondents' Characteristics	52
6.2 Conclusions	54
6.3 Recommendations	55
REFERENCES	55-56
APPENDIX I	

LIST OF TABLE

		Page No.
Table 4.1:	Distribution of Sample Population by Age and Sex	20
Table 4.2:	Distribution of Economically Active Sample Population by Sex	21
Table 4.3:	Distribution of Household Headship of Sample Populations by Sex	21
Table 4.4:	Distribution of Sample Population by Religion	22
Table 4.5:	Distribution of Sample Population by Language	22
Table 4.6:	Distribution of Sample Population by Caste/Ethnicity by Sex	23
Table 4.7:	Distribution of Informal Education Attended by the Sample Population	
	by Sex	24
Table 4.8:	Distribution of Formal Education Attended by the Sample	
	Population by Sex	24
Table 4.9:	Distribution of Marital Status of Sample Population by Sex	25
Table 4.10:	Distribution of Occupation Status of Sample Population by Sex	26
Table 4.11:	Distribution of Occupation Status of Sample Population by	
	Caste/ Ethnic Group	26
Table 4.12:	Distribution of Land Occupied by the Sample Households	27
Table 4.13:	Distribution of Household Ownership of the Sample Households	27
Table 4.14:	Distribution of Sample Households by Types of House	28
Table 4.15:	Distribution of Sample Households by Toilet Facility	28
Table 4.16:	Distribution of Household Facilities possessed by Sample Households	29
Table 4.17:	Distribution of Main Source of Drinking Water of Sample Population	30
Table 4.18:	Distribution of Place of Water Source Located of Sample Population	30
Table 5.1:	Distribution of the Current Age of the Respondents	32
Table 5.2:	Distribution of Marital Status of Respondents	33
Table 5.3:	Distribution of the Literacy Status of Respondents	33
Table 5.4:	Distribution of Education Status of Respondents	34
Table 5.5:	Distribution of Respondents' Access to Mass Media by Level of	
	Education	35
Table 5.6:	Reason for Emigration of Respondents	36
Table 5.7:	Distribution of Respondents' Safe/ Unsafe Emigration by Level of	
	Education	37
Table 5.8:	Distribution of Age of the Respondents at the Time of First Emigration	38

Table 5.9	Responsible for Emigration of Respondents	38
Table 5.1	0: Distribution of Respondents' First Place of Destination	39
Table 5.1	1: Distribution of Respondents' Last Place of Destination	40
Table 5.1	2: Distribution of Duration of First International Migration	
	of Respondents	40
Table 5.1	3: Distribution of Duration of Last International Migration	
	of Respondents	41
Table 5.1	4: Distribution of Job of Respondents at the Place of Destination	41
Table 5.1	5: Distribution of Place of Work of Respondents at the place of destination	41
Table 5.1	6: Distribution of Salary of Respondents at the Place of Destination	42
Table 5.1	7: Distribution of Salary of Respondents at the Place of Destination	42
Table 5.1	8: Distribution of Insurance of Respondent at the Place of Destination	42
Table 5.1	9: Distribution of Accident faced by Respondents in the Place of	
	Destination	43
Table 5.2	0: Distribution of Types of Accident in the Place of Destination faced by	
	Respondents	43
Table 5.2	1: Distribution of Respondents' Experiences after Foreign Employment	44
Table 5.2	2: Distribution of Change in Economic Status of Respondents after	
	Returning	44
Table 5.2	3: Distribution of Change in Food Habit of Respondents after Returning	45
Table 5.2	4: Distribution of Children of Respondents' going to Boarding/ Private	
	School after Returning	45
Table 5.2	5: Distribution of Improved/ Built House by Respondents after	
	Returning	45
Table 5.2	6: Distribution of Feeling of Weakness/Illness of Respondents after	
	Returning	46
Table 5.2	7: Distribution of Respondents' Willingness towards International	
	Migration after Returning	46
Table 5.2	8: Distribution of Present Occupation of the Respondents	47
Table 5.2	9: Distribution of the Suggestions from the Respondents by Level of	
	Education	48

LIST OF THE FIGURE

		Page No.
Fig 2.1:	Lee's theory of migration (1966)	7

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

CDPS: Central Department of population Studies.

CEDA: Centre for Economic Development and Administration.

DHS: Demographic Health Survey.

Etc: et cetra.

IDPs: Internally Diplaced Persons.

i.e.: that is to say.

MoHP: Ministry of Health and Population.

SLC: School Leaving Certificate.

SPSS: Statistical Package for Social Sciences.

TU: Tribhuvan University.

UN: United Nations.

VDC: Village Development Committee.